

No. 23-942

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SHERMAN CAMPBELL, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

STEPHEN J. KARES

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

Dana Nessel
Michigan Attorney General

Ann M. Sherman
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
ShermanA@michigan.gov
(517) 335-7628

John Pallas
Division Chief
Andrea Christensen-Brown
Scott Shimkus
Assistant Attorneys General
Criminal Appellate and
Parole Appeals Division
Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction 1

Argument 2

I. Jurisdiction is constitutional and prudent in this Court notwithstanding that the State prevailed in the judgment below. 2

 A. This Court may grant jurisdiction to a prevailing party..... 2

 1. This Court has constitutional jurisdiction to vacate the Sixth Circuit’s adverse timeliness decision..... 2

 2. This Court’s intervention is prudent. 5

 B. The State is not required to waive a legitimate procedural default. 7

II. Motions for post-conviction DNA testing do not meet the requirements for statutory tolling as they merely seek discovery unless and until exculpatory test results are obtained. 8

 A. Kares did not properly file his DNA motion..... 8

 B. Absent an exculpatory DNA test result, a motion for DNA testing does not compel judicial reexamination of the judgment. 10

Conclusion 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	2
<i>Board v. Bradshaw</i> , 805 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009)	9
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	3, 6
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas & Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939)	3
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	8
<i>Forney v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 266 (1998)	3, 4
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	7
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3, 4
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	8
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005)	9, 12

<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	5
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Wall v. Kholi</i> , 562 U.S. 545 (2011)	10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)	12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(D)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(2)	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(1)	8, 9, 10, 11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(2)	9
Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(4)	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 770.16(8)	11

Rules

Mich. Ct. R. 6.502	11
Mich. Ct. R. 6.502(A)	11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III	2, 4, 8
